


 

Project Locations 
WPC 23‐4 

North 
Digester 3&4 Building 

Digester 1&2 Building 

Aeration Basin #1 

Digester 1 

Guard Shack 



 
Drawing  Title 

9‐1  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐2  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐3  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐4  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐5  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐6  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐7  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐8  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐9  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐10  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐11  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐12  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐13  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐14  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐15  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐16  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐17  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐18  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐19  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐20  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐21  Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 
9‐22  Membrane Disc Diffuser Assembly 
10‐1  Digester Gas Valves in Valve Pits 
10‐1  Digester Gas Valves at Boilers 
13‐1  Guard Shack at Southside WWTP 
13‐2  Guard Shack at Southside WWTP 
   
   

Drawing  Title 
1‐1  Plan View of Digester 1 
1‐2  Elevation View of Digester 1 
1‐3  Plan View of Digester 1 
1‐4  Elevation View of Digester 1 
1‐5  Gas Dome of Digester 1 
1‐6  Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1 
1‐7  Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1 
1‐8  Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1 
1‐9  Mixing System of Digester 1 
1‐10  Dimensions and Elevations of Digester 1 
4‐1  Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1 
4‐2  Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1 
4‐3  Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1 
6‐1  Sludge Valves in Digester 1&2 Building 
6‐2  Sludge Valves in Digester 1&2 Building 
7‐1  Radar Mounting Location on Digester 1 
7‐2  Mounting Plant for Radar, Plan View 
7‐3  Mounting Plant for Radar, Sectional View 
7‐4  SCADA View for Radar 
8‐1  Sludge Sampling Stations at Digester 1&2 
8‐2  Sludge Sampling Stations at Digester 1&2 
8‐3  Sludge Sampling Station, East Sink 
8‐4  Sludge Sampling Station, West Sink 

Index of Drawings 
WPC 23‐4 



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: 5-S 52, Sheet 16

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Plan View of Digester 1 
(Record Drawing, years 1952-1954)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-1



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: 5-S 52, Sheet 17

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Elevation View of Digester 1 
(Record Drawing, years 1952-1954)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-2



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, Sheet 9

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Plan View of Digester 1 
(Record Drawing, years 2000-2002)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-3



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, Sheet 10

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Elevation View of Digester 1 
(Record Drawing, years 2000-2002)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-4



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, O&M Manual

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Gas Dome of Digester 1 
(Record Drawing, year 2001)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-5



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, Sheet 12

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1
(Record Drawing, years 2000-2002)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-6



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, Drawing M-6

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1
(Record Drawing, years 2000-2002)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-7



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2000-04, Drawing M-7

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Decant Box and Piping of Digester 1
(Record Drawing, years 2000-2002)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-8



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2010-04, Contract 2, Sheet 28

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Mixing System of Digester 1
(Record Drawing, years 2014-2019)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-9



 

100’ (S‐5 52) 

6’ (S‐5 52) 

El 605.25’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 608.14’ (NAVD 88) 

El 617.0’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 619.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Slope of tank floor 1:4 
(S‐5 52) 

Top of sloped tank floor (also basement floor) 

El 629.0’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 631.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Operating Floor 

Bottom of sloped tank floor 

CL pipe for pressure sensor  
El 632.0’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 634.89’ (NAVD 88) 

CL of Transfer Pipe 
El 641.5’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 644.39’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Digester 1 at Southside WWTP 
(Looking East) 

CL of Overflow Drain Pipe 
El 639.0’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 641.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Top of 3 decant pipes 
El 645.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Top of Overflow Weir 
El 647.77’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Top of Access Hatch 
El 651.1’ (field measured, NAVD88) 

 

 

Bottom of short decant pipe 
El 641.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Bottom of medium decant pipe 
El 638.27’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

Bottom of long decant pipe 
El 632.27’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD 88) 

 
  

  

Top of Wall 
El 648.0’ (S‐5 52, City Datum) 
El 650.89’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD88) 

Pressure sensor 
reads 27.5 feet 
when tank is empty. 

Top edge of open sample port 
El 650.89’ (field measured, NAVD88) 

Bottom of sample pipe 
El 629.5’ (ES 2000‐04, NAVD88) 

Underside of Ceiling 
El 649.56’ (estimated, NAVD88) 

Invert of 36‐inch Side Access Hatch on East Side 
El 632.72’ (field measured, NAVD88) 

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.1 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Dimensions and Elevations of Digester 1
(Not to Scale)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 1, Drawing 1-10



℄MIXER

MIXER ASSEMBLY
SEE 1012 FOR DETAILS

WesTech

℄
℄

2'-0"
WALL THICKNESS

TOP OF WALL/ PLATFORM
ELEV: 650'-10"

45° Ø39" INLET PIPE
(SEE DETAIL 1)

ELEV: 641'-8"

45° Ø39" OUTLET PIPE
(ROTATED DOWN TO MATCH

SLOPE OF FLOOR)
ELEV: 622'-10"

FINISHED GRADE
ELEV: 631'-4"

CORE DRILL
(NOT BY WESTECH)

HYDROPHILIC WATER STOP
(NOT BY WESTECH)

TOP OF CONCRETE PAD
ELEV: 619'-10"

SEAL TYP.
INLET & OUTLET

HANDRAIL
(SEE DWG 1014 & 1015)

PLATFORM
GRATING

(SEE DWG 1014 & 1015)

ILLUSTRATIVE VIEW

PROCESS FLOW AND WEIGHT DATA
PUMP CAPACITY:

IMPELLER ROTATIONAL SPEED:
15,750 GPM
183 RPM

MIXER WEIGHT: APPROX. 4,800 LBS.
DRAFT TUBE WEIGHT: APPROX. 4,500 LBS.

PLATFORM WEIGHT (MXR02 & MXR04): 810 LBS. (EACH)

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

DOCUMENT NUMBER SHEET REV

APPROVERDESIGNER CHECKER DATE

TITLE

OF

THIS DRAWING IS PROPERTY OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC. AND IS TRANSMITTED IN CONFIDENCE. NEITHER RECEIPT NOR POSSESSION CONFERS OR TRANSFERS ANY RIGHTS TO
REPRODUCE, USE, OR DISCLOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DATA CONTAINED HEREIN FOR ANY PURPOSE, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

NOTES

1. PUMPING CAPACITY IS 15,750 GPM. NORMAL FLOW IS IN THE DOWNWARD
DIRECTION.

2 INSTALL USING HILTI PRODUCTS (ITEM NO'S: 418, 419, 420, 421, 422, & 423)

3. USE ANTI-SIEZE LUBRICANT (ITEM #: 303) ON ALL STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS.

4 TOP OF CONCRETE PAD ELEVATION OF 619'-10" BASED ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS.
DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS NOTED WITH          HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR JANUARY 12, 2015.

5 APPLY LEAK LOCK THREAD SEALANT (ITEM #: 354) AT INSTALLATION

C:\Vault\Design\Jobs\22300\22397A Southside WWTP\22397A_ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS.dwg

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
SME1 - SLUDGE MIXER
36" DIA. IMPELLER

22397A-1011 1 1 A

BE43 MO101 ST20 2015-01-14

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

PLATFORM
(SEE DWG 1014 & 1015)

HDG PLATFORM
BRACES

(SEE DWG 1014)

EXISTING TANK WALL

1 
1/

2"
 G

R
O

U
T

(N
O

T 
BY

 W
ES

TE
C

H
)

1'
-0

"

PLATFORM WEIGHT (MXR01): 790 LBS.
PLATFORM WEIGHT (MXR03): 900 LBS.

3/16

INLET/ OUTLET WEIGHT: APPROX. 500 LBS.

REMOTE CONTROL PANEL
TO BE FIELD LOCATED
(WIRING, CONDUIT, & SUPPORTS
ARE NOT BY WESTECH)

1'
-6

"
[R

EF
.]

MINIMUM LIQUID LEVEL
ELEV: 645'-0 3/4"

DETAIL 1
ROTATION OF UPPER
INLET/ OUTLET PIPE

1'-0"
[REF.]

5'-0"
[REF.]

2'-6"

8" 8"

1'-9"

8" 8"

1'-3"

EXPLOSION-PROOF PUSH BUTTON STATION
TO BE FIELD LOCATED

(WIRING, CONDUIT, & SUPPORTS
ARE NOT BY WESTECH)

TOP OF PIPE
ELEV: 644'-5"

TOP OF INFLUENT PIPE
ELEV: 645'-8 3/4" [REF.]

45° Ø39" INLET PIPE
(ROTATE UP)
ELEV: 641'-8"

ROTATE PIPE UP SUCH THAT TOP
OF PIPE MEETS THE ELEVATION SHOWN (644'-5')

2'
-9

"
[R

EF
.]

1'
-3

 3
/4

"
[R

EF
.]

INFLUENT PIPE
NOT BY WESTECH

31
'-0

"

5'
-9

 3
/4

"

4

4

4

4

4

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

22397A-1012

22397A-1013

22397A-1014

22397A-1015

22397A-1005

22397A-1006

22397A-1007

SMXDT113

SMXDT118

DRAFT TUBE FOR S080-DIG1-MXR02 & 04 427

DRAFT TUBE FOR S080-DIG1-MXR01 428

DRAFT TUBEFOR S080-DIG1-MXR03 429

2

5/8" HEX NUT W/ (2) FW, TYP. 410

5/8" x 1 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLT, TYP. 409

(4) Ø3/4" x 9 1/2" 316SS EPOXY
ANCHORS (6" EMBEDMENT) 412

(4) Ø3/4" HEX NUT W/ FW 413

DRAFT TUBE
INLET/ OUTLET430

DRAFT TUBE
INLET/ OUTLET430

INSTALLATION OUTLINE:

1. LOCATE DRAFT TUBE ON CONCRETE PAD
- SUPPORT AND BRACE TEMPORARILY.

2. INSTALL PLATFORM  ONTO THE DRAFT TUBE
- VERIFY CORRECT PLATFORM FIT TO TANK AND/OR ADJACENT BUILDING.
VERIFY THAT THE INLET OUTLET OPENINGS ARE CORRECTLY ALIGNED WITH
THE OPENINGS IN THE TANK WALL.

3. INSTALL DRAFT TUBE BASE ANCHOR BOLTS
- USE LEVELING NUTS TO ENSURE THE DRAFT TUBE IS LEVEL. GROUT
BENEATH BASE FLANGE USING NON-SHRINK GROUT (NOT BY WESTECH)

4. INSTALL PLATFORM SUPPORTS
- USE 5/8" x 1 3/4" BOLTS WITH 5/8" HEX NUTS AND (2) FLAT WASHERS AT BOTH
THE DRAFT TUBE CONNECTION POINT AND THE PLATFORM CONNECTION
POINT. INSTALL  BRACES AS DESCRIBED ON DRAWINGS: 22397A-1014 & 1015.

5. INSTALL PLATFORM ANCHOR BOLTS

6. INSTALL INLET/ OUTLET PIPES ONTO DRAFT TUBE
- ORIENT THE INLET AND OUTLET PIPES AND FIELD WELD AS SHOWN ON
DRAWING 22397A-1011.

BAFFLE (2'-0" LENGTH)

3/8"-16UNC x 1 1/2" CAPSCREW, TYP.

113

BAFFLE (3'-0" LENGTH)114

(SELECT BASED ON OPTIMAL FIT
INSTALL ON UPPER INLET/OUTLET ONLY)

-   OR   -

BAFFLE (2'-0" LENGTH) 113

BAFFLE (3'-0" LENGTH) 114

(SELECT BASED ON OPTIMAL FIT
INSTALL ON UPPER INLET/OUTLET ONLY)

-   OR   -

352

3/8" FLAT WASHER, TYP.353

5

2017-07-07MO101BE432099ADD BAFFLES & FASTENERS TO UPPER INLETA

A

A

A

A

pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: WesTech O&M Manual

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.4 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 4, Drawing 4-1



DETAIL 2/ 1013

GREASE FILL LINE

DETAIL 1/ 1013

ROLL PIN 3/8" DIA. x 3"

MOTOR

DRIVE BELT (x3)144

135

1/2" x 1" HEX SOCKET SCREW

2

323

326

2

IMPELLER NUT 125
2

3

36" DIA. IMPELLER 127
2 DRAFT TUBE (FOR MIXERS S080-DIG1-MXR02 & S080-DIG1-MXER04)427

KEYSTOCK 5/8" SQ. x 2 1/4"332
2

110 FLOW DEFLECTOR

UHMW GUIDE BARS (4) REQ'D @ 90° APART;
FIELD INSTALL241

SHAFT HOUSING

MIXER NO. 1 IMPELLER SHAFT 473

101

WESTECH NAMEPLATE (FAR SIDE)

GREASE DRIP PAN129

237

1/4" x 1 1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT341

1/4" HEX NUT W/ FW342

GREASE RELIEFE PIPE134

GREASE RELIEF LINE

5/8" HEX NUT W/ FW306

5/8" x 2 1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT305

5/8" HEX NUT W/ FW306

5/8" x 2 1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT305

MOTOR MOUNT

MOTOR SLIDE BASE136

102

NOTES:

1. USE ANTI-SIEZE LUBRICANT (ITEM #: 303) ON ALL STAINLESS STEEL
FASTENERS.

2 THE MIXER IMPELLER WILL BE SHIPPED LOOSE, TO BE RE-INSTALLED ON THE
SHAFT IN THE FIELD. THE IMPELLER IS MATCHED MARKED TO THE SHAFT
(ITEM #: 104) AND TO THE IMPELLER NUT (ITEM #: 125)

3 ATTACH STORAGE PROCEDURE SIGN (ITEM #: 133) TO THE MOTOR LIFTING
LUG.

4 USE WITH VALVE COUPLER (ITEM #: 220), GREASE GUN (ITEM #: 221), & NGLI
000 GREASE (ITEM #: 222)

BELT GUARD

BELT GUARD COVER

1/2" x 1 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLT

DRAW LATCH225

335

1/2" HEX NUT W/ FW336

106

107
3/8" HEX NUT W/ FW315

3/8" x 1 1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT314 MOTOR BUSHING139

MOTOR SHEAVE138
MIXER BUSHING 142

MIXER SHEAVE 141

KEYSTOCK 5/8" SQ. x 3" 329 RECOMMENDED GREASES:
MOBIL OIL CORP.

SLUDGE MIXER LUBRICATION LEGEND

LUBRICATE UNTIL GREASE RELIEVES.
UPPER AND LOWER BEARINGS
DESCRIPTION

CHEVRON
CITGO

WEEKLY

NLGI GRADE

FREQUENCY

Mobilux EP 023
Dura-Lith Grease EP
Premium Lithium E.P.

000
000

000

3/4" NPT PLUG

1/4" PIPE NIPPLE x CLOSE

MIXER I.D. TAG

LUBRICATION LEGEND

5/8" HEX NUT W/ FW

GASKET-MIXER TO DRAFT TUBE 239

404

4035/8" x 2 1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT

228

229

219VALVE PLUG

123

132

4

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

DOCUMENT NUMBER SHEET REV

APPROVERDESIGNER CHECKER DATE

TITLE

OF

THIS DRAWING IS PROPERTY OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC. AND IS TRANSMITTED IN CONFIDENCE. NEITHER RECEIPT NOR POSSESSION CONFERS OR TRANSFERS ANY RIGHTS TO
REPRODUCE, USE, OR DISCLOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DATA CONTAINED HEREIN FOR ANY PURPOSE, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

C:\Vault\Design\Jobs\22300\22397A Southside WWTP\22397A_ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS.dwg

MIXER ASSEMBLY DETAILS
SME1 - SLUDGE MIXER
36" DIA. IMPELLER

22397A-1012 1 1 A

BE43 ST20 MO101 2015-01-14

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

2016-10-05MO101BE432099ADD NEW IMPELLER SHAFT AND FLOW DEFLECTOR FOR MIXER NO. 1A

WesTech
SLUDGE MIXER LUBRICATION LEGEND

WESTECH

℄SHAFT

ILLUSTRATIVE SECTION VIEW

DRAFT TUBE (FOR MIXER S080-DIG1-MXR01428

DRAFT TUBE (FOR MIXER S080-DIG1-MXR03429

1/2" x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD BOLT250

1/2" HEX NUT W/ (2) FW301

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

22397A-1011

22397A-1013

22397A-1014

22397A-1015

22397A-1005

22397A-1006

22397A-1007

SMXDT113

SMXDT118

474 MIXER NO. 1 FLOW DEFLECTOR

IMPELLER SHAFT 104

- OR -

- OR -

A

A

pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: WesTech O&M Manual

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.4 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 4, Drawing 4-2



.2
39

0"

DETAIL 2.A
USING THE NO-GO GAUGE

LOWER SEAL HOUSING

ASSEMBLY GAUGING SCREW
(HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW 8-32 x 1")

118

150

DETAIL 2
FROM 1012

LOWER BEARING DETAIL

DETAIL 1
FROM 1012

UPPER BEARING DETAIL

GREASE RELIEF LINE, SS

WEAR SLEEVE

SHAFT HOUSING

LOWER BEARING PLATE

LOWER BEARING HOUSING

SEAL HOUSING

CLAMP NUT

116

117

SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREW
1/2" x 4"311

3/4" HEX NUT W/ FW317

118

131

GREASE FILL LINE, SS

SHAFT COLLAR

LOWER LIP SEAL

5/16" x 1" SET SCREW

O-RING SEAL

SEE DETAIL 2.A

MECHANICAL SEAL

LOWER BEARING

1/4" NPT PLUG

O-RING SEALS

O-RING SEALS

320

212

207

146

224

211

210

205

216

NOTE:
SET ASSEMBLY GAUGING SCREW (ITEM #:150) AS SHOWN

REPLACE ASSEMBLY GAGING SCREW (ITEM #: 150)
WITH HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW 8-32 x 1/2" (ITEM #: 344)
BEFORE TESTING

HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW 8-32 x 1/2" 344

BELT GUARD

UPPER BEARING COVER

UPPER BEARING HOUSING

1/4" x 1/8" REDUCING COUPLINGUPPER BEARING SEAL

DUST SEAL

UPPER LIP SEAL

UPPER CLAMP NUT

LOCKNUT

O-RING SEAL

UPPER BEARING

VALVE PLUG

3/8" x 5/8" HEX HD SCREW338

121

120

SHAFT HOUSING101

1/4" PIPE NIPPLE x 2" T.B.E.231

1/4" 90 DEG. THREADED ELBOW232

1/4" PIPE NIPPLE x 14" T.B.E.230

3/8" FW339

GREASE RELIEF FITTING

233

234

1/2" x 1 1/2" HEX HD BOLT347

1/2" LOCK WASHER348

1/2" x 8" HEX HD BOLT

204

308

3091/2" HEX NUT W/ LW

147

219

2291/4" PIPE NIPPLE
x CLOSE

209

214

SPANNER WRENCH 235
INSTALL USING:

130

203

202

3/8" x 1" HEX SOCKET SCREW 350

106

101

111

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

DOCUMENT NUMBER SHEET REV

APPROVERDESIGNER CHECKER DATE

TITLE

OF

THIS DRAWING IS PROPERTY OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC. AND IS TRANSMITTED IN CONFIDENCE. NEITHER RECEIPT NOR POSSESSION CONFERS OR TRANSFERS ANY RIGHTS TO
REPRODUCE, USE, OR DISCLOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DATA CONTAINED HEREIN FOR ANY PURPOSE, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

C:\Vault\Design\Jobs\22300\22397A Southside WWTP\22397A_ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS.dwg

BEARING ASSEMBLY DETAILS
SME1 - SLUDGE MIXER
36" OD.D. IMPELLER

22397A-1013 1 1 B

BE43 ST20 MO101 2015-01-14

REV REVISION DESCRIPTION ECN DESIGNER APPROVER DATE

2016-02-02ST20BE431619REMOVE NO-GO GAUGEA

2016-10-05MO101BE432099ADD NEW IMPELLER SHAFT AND FLOW DEFLECTOR FOR MIXER NO. 1B

℄

NOTES

1. ALL MATERIAL TO BE MILD STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

22397A-1011

22397A-1012

22397A-1014

22397A-1015

22397A-1005

22397A-1006

22397A-1007

SMXDT113

SMXDT118

MIXER NO. 1 IMPELLER SHAFT473

IMPELLER SHAFT104
- OR -

B

MIXER NO. 1 IMPELLER SHAFT 473

IMPELLER SHAFT 104
- OR -

B

110 FLOW DEFLECTOR

474 MIXER NO. 1 FLOW DEFLECTOR
- OR - B

A

A

pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: WesTech O&M Manual

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.4 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Mixer System of Digester 1
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 4, Drawing 4-3



pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.6 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Valves in Digester 1&2 Building 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 6, Drawing 6-1

pdenis
Text Box
Lower Northeast Sewer Pipe from Digester 1 to Sewer (out east wall)


pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
Transfer Suction Pipe from Digester 1


pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
Recirculation Suction Pipe from Digester 1




pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.6 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Valves in Digester 1&2 Building 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 6, Drawing 6-2

pdenis
Text Box
Recirculation Discharge Pipes to Digester 1


pdenis
Text Box
Upper Valve


pdenis
Text Box
Middle Valve


pdenis
Text Box
Lower Valve


pdenis
Text Box
Transfer Gravity Pipe from Digester 1


pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 2010-04, Contract 2, Sheet 28

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.7 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Radar Mounting Location on Digester 1
(Proposed)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 7, Drawing 7-1

pdenis
Text Box
Proposed radar is to be mounted above this access hatch.


pdenis
Line



 

See Section 4.7 of Technical Specifications 

Mounting Plate for Radar, Plan View 
(Proposed) 

WPC 23-4, Bid Item 7, Drawing 7-2 
Not to Scale 

- Contractor to fabricate custom plate made from 304 stainless steel, ¼-inch thick. 
- Plate is to serve as both a removeable cover for the access hatch and 
a mounting location for the radar. 
 
This sketch shows mounting plate only.  Valve and radar are not shown 

Cut 3.25 inch diameter hole so that it does not project into the 
line of sight of the radar. 

Match bolt holes to be the same as the existing cover. 
Typical 36 locations 

Weld four (4) stainless steel 
bolts or studs to plate

Provide two (2) lifting handles fully welded to the plate.   
The handles should be made from 5/8-inch diameter stainless 
steel bar and be about 5 inches wide (inside) and about 3 
inches tall (inside).  Space the handles equally about 6 inches 
from the edge of the plate. 

A A 

See Drawing 7-3 for Sectional View 

Match outside diameter be the same as the 
existing cover (48 inches diameter) 



 

See Section 4.7 of Technical Specifications 

Mounting Plate for Radar, Sectional View 
(Proposed) 

WPC 23-4, Bid Item 7, Drawing 7-3 
Not to Scale 

Fabricate custom plate 
made from 304 stainless 
steel, ¼-inch thick. 

    
  

  
  

  

Provide two (2) lifting handles fully welded to the plate.   
The handles should be made from 5/8-inch diameter stainless 
steel bar and be about 5 inches wide (inside) and about 3 
inches tall (inside).  Space the handles equally about 6 inches 
from the edge of the plate. 

 Provide new gasket between the plate 
and the mounting location on the 
digester lid. Use gasket made from 
Nitrile rubber, also known as Buna-N 
or NBR (Nitrile Butadiene Rubber). 

Provide gasket between valve and plate.  Cut the gasket to an inside diameter of 3.25 inches so 
that it does not project into the line of sight of the radar. Use gasket made from Nitrile rubber, 
also known as Buna-N or NBR (Nitrile Butadiene Rubber). 

Weld bolts or studs gas-tight.  If bolts are 
used, mount bolts with the head of the 
bolt under the plate.  There should not be 
any parts that hang down that might 
reflect the radar signal. 

Radar as specified in Section 4.7. 
Provide flexible conduit long enough so that radar and mounting 
plate can be removed to allow access to entrance hatch. 

Stainless steel, flanged, full port ball valve with 
full inside dimeter of at least 3.0-inches 
and lock plate as specified in Section 4.13.1 

Mount radar directly to valve (without additional gasket).  The PTFE flange 
cladding provided with the radar acts as a seal.  Use stainless steel nuts and 
bolts.  Torque to between 50 and 70 foot-pounds.  See page 25 of Radar 
Operating Instructions.  

Weld four (4) stainless steel 
bolts or studs to plate  

Attach valve to mounting 
studs with stainless steel 
nuts. 

Sectional View A-A 
from Drawing 7-2 

  



pdenis
Text Box
Proposed location of radar

pdenis
Text Box
SCADA View for Radar
(Proposed) 
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 7, Drawing 7-4

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.7 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Rectangle



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: ES 87-12, Sheet 46

pdenis
Text Box
See Technical Specifications Section 4.8

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Sampling Stations at Digester 1&2
(Proposed)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 8, Drawing 8-1

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Text Box
SRP1

CK130404
Text Box
SRP2

CK130404
Text Box
SRP3

pdenis
Text Box
At each Sludge Recirculation Pump (SRP1, SRP2, SRP3):
- Replace the 6-inch 90-degree elbow on the discharge side of the pump with a 6-inch Tee fitting.
- Provide appropriate fittings to transition from 6-inch Tee fitting to 1.5-inch piping.
- Provide 1.5-inch valve at each Sludge Recirculation Pump (SRP1, SRP2, SRP3).
- Provide an additional 1.5-inch valve for each pipe above the sink




CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Direct drain from sink into floor drain below

CK130404
Callout
Position west sink over the existing floor drain.

CK130404
Callout
Provide one (1) sludge sample port consisting of 
1.5-inch piping and one valve.

CK130404
Callout
Provide 3/4" piping and 3/4" hose bibb valve for non-potable water.

CK130404
Callout
Approximate location of proposed east sink.

CK130404
Callout
Cut concrete floor and connect drain from sink to nearby floor drain. Patch floor to provide smooth finished floor.

CK130404
Callout
Provide 3/4" piping and 3/4" hose bibb valve for non-potable water.

CK130404
Callout
Provide three (3) sludge sample ports consisting of 1.5-inch piping and 
two (2) valves for each pipe. One valve near each pump and one valve above the sink.

CK130404
Callout
Route piping at least 7-feet above the floor (or as high as reasonable)

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Callout
Position shelf (drainboard) to the west side of the west sink

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Callout
Position shelf (drainboard) to the east side of the east sink

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line



 

Drawing Not to Scale 

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Callout
Dispose of Stainer Basket.  It is not needed.

CK130404
Callout
Install modified sink drain so that it has an open (unobstructed) drain.

CK130404
Callout
Modify stainer body by cutting out the rodent-proof strainer.

CK130404
Oval

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Callout
Position west sink over existing floor drain

CK130404
Callout
Provide 1.5-inch flexible pipe to direct sink drain into floor drain

CK130404
Callout
For east sink, cut concrete floor and connect new floor drain to existing nearby floor drain. Patch floor to provide smooth finished floor.

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Provide new floor drain under the east sink.

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Sampling Stations at Digester 1&2
(Proposed)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 8, Drawing 8-2

pdenis
Text Box
See Technical Specifications Section 4.8

CK130404
Callout
Below grade pipe is to be
2-inch, PVC, Schedule 80

CK130404
Callout
Existing floor drain near east sink



 

Drawing Not to Scale 

CK130404
Callout
Replace standard feet with flanged feet and anchor the sink to the floor

CK130404
Text Box
Top View

CK130404
Text Box
Front View

CK130404
Text Box
Side View

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Position each 1.5-inch sludge pipe about 6 inches from the back of the sink

CK130404
Callout
Provide NPT threads at the end of each 1.5-inch sludge pipe.

CK130404
Callout
Position the end of each 1.5-inch sludge pipe about 10 inches above the bottom of the sink.

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Oval

CK130404
Oval

CK130404
Oval

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Text Box
East sink is shown.


CK130404
Callout
Secure each 1.5-inch sludge pipe with valve to the wall.

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Angle piping as needed so that the three sludge pipes are spaced equally 

CK130404
Callout
Position the three sludge pipes in the sink so that the clearances between each pipe and the sides of the sink are about equal. 

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Position the three sludge pipes in the sink so that the clearances between each pipe and the sides of the sink are about equal. 

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Sampling Station, East Sink
(Proposed)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 8, Drawing 8-3

pdenis
Text Box
See Technical Specifications Section 4.8

CK130404
Callout
Position each of the 1.5-inch valves about 4 to 5 feet above the floor

CK130404
Callout
Provide 3/4" piping and 3/4" hose bibb valve for non-potable water

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line



 

Drawing Not to Scale 

CK130404
Callout
Replace standard feet with flanged feet and anchor the sink to the floor

CK130404
Text Box
Top View

CK130404
Text Box
Front View

CK130404
Text Box
Side View

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Position the 1.5-inch sludge pipe about 6 inches from the back of the sink

CK130404
Callout
Provide NPT threads at the end of the 1.5-inch sludge pipe.

CK130404
Callout
Position the end of the 1.5-inch sludge pipe about 10 inches above the bottom of the sink.

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Rectangle

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Polygon

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Oval

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Text Box
West sink is shown.


CK130404
Callout
Secure the 1.5-inch sludge pipe and valve so that it does not move or shake. If needed, provide struts to anchor to the floor.

CK130404
Callout
Angle piping as needed so that the sludge pipe is positioned correctly in the sink. 

CK130404
Callout
Position the one sludge pipe in the sink so that the clearances to the sides of the sink are about equal. 

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Callout
Position the one sludge pipe in the sink so that the clearances to the sides of the sink are about equal. 

pdenis
Text Box
Sludge Sampling Station, West Sink
(Proposed)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 8, Drawing 8-4

pdenis
Text Box
See Technical Specifications Section 4.8

CK130404
Callout
Position the 1.5-inch valve about
4 to 5 feet above the floor

CK130404
Callout
Provide 3/4" piping and 3/4" hose bibb valve for non-potable water

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line

CK130404
Line



N

pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-1

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-1



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Basin 1 AB

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 12-4-12)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-2



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-2

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-3



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-3

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-4



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-4

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-5



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-5

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-6



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-6

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-7



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-7

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-8



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-8

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-9



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-9

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-10



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-10

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-11



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-11

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-12



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-12

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-13



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-13

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-14



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-14

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-15



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-15

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-16



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-16

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-17



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-17

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-18



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-18

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-19



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-19

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-20



pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Job# 10-1180, Sheet E-20

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Diffused Air System within Aeration Basin 1 (Record Drawing dated 11-10-10)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-21



©Aquarius Technologies, LLC  |  420 Technology Way, Suite D  |  Saukville, WI 53080 
262-268-1500 Phone  |  262-268-1515 Fax  |  aquariustechnologies.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membrane Disc Assembly Installation Procedure: 

1) Place the Membrane Disc Diffuser (item A) on the Diffuser Holder (item B) 
2) Place a thin layer of the provide Silicon Grease on the underside lip of the Diffuser Retainer Ring (item 

C). Caution – do not place grease on the thread of the Diffuser Retainer Ring.  
3) Install the Diffuser Retainer Ring (item C) on the Diffuser Holder and tighten “Hand-Tight”. Caution – 

do not cross thread the Diffuser Retainer Ring. 
4) Use the Diffuser Wrench (item D) and continue tightening the Diffuser Retainer Ring to a position 

approximately ¼ -  Maximum turn past hand tight. 

CAUTION: 
DO NOT USE TEFLON TAPE OR PASTE OR PIPE DOPE OR GREASE OR ANY OTHER LUBRICANT OR 
SEALANT ON THE THREADS OF THIS ASSEMBLY! PVC DOES NOT REQUIRE LUBRICATION OR 
SEALANT! USE OF SUCH PRODUCTS ON PVC FITTINGS CAN CONTRIBUTE TO OVER-TIGHTENING 
WHICH WILL LEAD TO STRESS FRACTURES OF THE ASSEMBLY. 

NOTE: Place a thin layer of the
provided Silicon Grease on the
underside lip of the Diffuser
Retainer Ring.
DO NOT place grease on the
thread of the Diffuser Retainer
Ring

NAME:  MEMBRANE DISC DIFFUSER ASSEMBLY   DATE:  7/25/2017 
MATERIAL: PVC        DOCUMENT #:  MDA-90001-P 

pdenis
Text Box
Modified from: Aquarius Document # MDA-90001-P

pdenis
Text Box
Membrane Disc Diffuser Assembly
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 9, Drawing 9-22

pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.9 of Technical Specifications



pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.10 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Digester Gas Valves in Valve Pits 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 10, Drawing 10-1

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
North Valve Pit


pdenis
Text Box
South Valve Pit


pdenis
Text Box
Valve to North Flare


pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Transfer Pipe

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Transfer Pipe

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
Valve to South Flare




pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.10 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Digester Gas Valves at Boilers 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 10, Drawing 10-2

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Boiler 1


pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Boiler 2


pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Boiler 3


pdenis
Text Box
Valve to Boiler 4


pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line

pdenis
Line



pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.13 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Guard Shack at Southside WWTP 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 13, Drawing 13-1

pdenis
Text Box
Existing Guard Shack




pdenis
Text Box
See Section 4.13 of Technical Specifications

pdenis
Text Box
Guard Shack at Southside WWTP 
(Existing)
WPC 23-4, Bid Item 13, Drawing 13-2

pdenis
Text Box
Existing Guard Shack


pdenis
Line


	Cover page signed
	WPC 23-4 Drawings (not flattened), as of 8-Feb-2023 
	01 Cover for Drawings WPC 23-4
	03 Project Locations WPC 23-4
	04 Drawings 1-1 and 1-2
	05 Drawings 1-3 and 1-4
	06 Drawing 1-5
	07 Drawings 1-6, 1-7, 1-8
	08 Drawing 1-9
	09 Drawing 1-10
	10 Drawings 4-1, 4-2, 4-3
	11 Drawings 6-1 and 6-2
	12 Drawing 7-1
	13 Drawing 7-2
	14 Drawing 7-3
	15 Drawing 7-4
	16 Drawing 8-1
	17 Drawing 8-2
	18 Drawing 8-3
	19 Drawing 8-4
	20 Drawings 9-1 through 9-21
	21 Drawing 9-22
	22 Drawings 10-1 and 10-2
	23 Drawing 13-1
	24 Drawing 13-2




